from a) the correction of accounting for a new tyre wholesale and distribution arrangement and (b) the

correction of errors identified in the goods received not invoiced (“GRNI”) reconciliation process at 30

September 2022. This adjustment has no cash effect but impacts Inventories, Trade and other

receivables, and Trade and other payables within the Statement of Financial Position. There was a smaller

charge in relation to this of £2.1m in the second half of FY23, and therefore the impact on FY23 results was

a reduction to profit before tax of £7.3m.

We are confident these adjustments fully correct the results for the 26 weeks to 30 September 2022 and

that the appropriate process and controls remediations have been put in place such that we do not expect

any further adjustments going forward. We also note that these movements have no impact on our FY24

guidance or the mid-term targeted growth projections, as set out at our Capital Markets Day in April 2023.

The impact of the above adjustments on the FY23 interim results are shown in the table below:

 H1 FY23   H1 FY23

As

originally

reported

Supplier

arrangements

Foreign

exchange Restated

 £m £m £m £m

Revenue 765.7 1.4 - 767.1

Retail 500.5 - - 500.5

Autocentres 265.2 1.4 - 266.6

Gross Profit  393.1  (5.2) (5.4)  382.5

Retail  251.3  - (5.4)  245.9

Autocentres  141.8  (5.2)  -   136.6

Gross Margin 51.3%   49.9%

Retail 50.2%   49.1%

Autocentres 53.5%   51.2%

EBIT before non-underlying items  34.4  (5.2) (5.4)  23.8

Underlying Profit Before Tax  29.0  (5.2) (5.4)  18.4

Profit after tax  23.1  (4.2) (4.2)  14.7

Cash flow hedges:
Fair value changes in the period  9.0  -  1.1   10.1

Income tax on Other comprehensive income (0.9) - (0.2) (1.1)

Other comprehensive income  8.1  -  0.9   9.0

Total comprehensive income  31.2  (4.2) (3.3)  23.7

Group Financial Results

Group revenue in H1 FY24, at £873.5m, is up +13.9% year-on-year, and up 8.3% on a LFL basis. This

comprised Retail revenue of £516.6m and Autocentres revenue of £356.9m. Group gross profit at

£417.3m (H1 FY23: £382.5m) represented 47.8% of Group revenue (H1 FY23: 49.9%). The growth in gross

profit of £34.8m, +9.1%, was driven by Autocentres performance. This is a result of strong growth in the

LFL business and the acquisition of Lodge, which completed in October 2022.

13

Gross margin % has decreased, -210bps vs FY23, with Retail -330bps and Autocentres -60bps. The

[…]

During the preparation of the FY24 interim results, inconsistencies were identified in the classification of merchant fees across the

group within the FY23 Financial Statements. As a result, merchant fees of £2.8m were incorrectly included within Operating expenses

instead of Cost of sales.

In addition, further inconsistencies were identified in the measurement of revenue when financing companies provide consumer

credit to Halford's customers. Revenue and Cost of sales were overstated by £1.7m within the FY23 Financial Statements, being the

difference between retail selling prices and the amounts received from the financing companies.

To correct for these errors in the Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the 52 weeks to 31 March 2023, Revenue has been

reduced by £1.7m, Cost of Sales has been increased by £1.1m and Operating expenses have been reduced by £2.8m. There has

been no impact on profit after tax nor on net assets.

The total impact of the above prior period adjustments on the interim results for the 26 weeks to 30 September 2022 are as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

26 weeks to

30 September

2022

As originally

reported

£m

1. Foreign

exchange

£m

3. Supplier

arrangements

£m

26 weeks to

30 September

2022

Restated

£m

Revenue 765.7 - 1.4 767.1

Cost of Sales (372.6) (5.4) (6.6) (384.6)

Gross Profit 393.1 (5.4) (5.2)  382.5

Profit Before Tax 29.3 (5.4) (5.2)  18.7

Tax on underlying items (6.0)  1.2   1.0  (3.8)

Profit for the period attributable to equity

shareholders
23.1 (4.2) (4.2)  14.7

38

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

26 weeks to

30 September

2022

As originally

reported

£m

1. Foreign

exchange

£m

3. Supplier

arrangements

£m

26 weeks to

30 September

2022

Restated

£m

Profit for the period 23.1 (4.2) (4.2)  14.7

Cash flow hedges:

Fair value changes in the period 9.0  1.1   -   10.1

Income tax on Other comprehensive income (0.9) (0.2)  -   (1.1)

Other comprehensive income for the period 8.1  0.9   -   9.0

Total comprehensive income for the period  31.2 (3.3) (4.2)  23.7

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at

30 September

2022

As originally

reported

£m

1. Foreign

exchange

£m

2. RCF

£m

3. Supplier

arrangeme

nts

£m

As at

30 September

2022

Restated

£m

Deferred tax asset 13.2 (0.1) - - 13.1

Total non-current assets 886.3 (0.1) - - 886.2

Inventories 255.3 (6.8) - (0.5) 248.0

Trade and other receivables 122.4  -   -  (4.2)  118.2

Current tax asset -  0.8  -  1.0  1.8

Total current assets 471.4 (6.0) -  (3.7)   461.7

Total assets 1,357.7 (6.1) -  (3.7)   1,347.9

Borrowings (45.7) - 34.2 - (11.5)

Trade and other payables (350.3)  -   - (0.5) (350.8)

Current tax liabilities (0.3)  0.3  - -  -

Total current liabilities (491.9)  0.3  34.2 (0.5) (457.9)

Net current (liabilities)/assets (20.5) (5.7) 34.2 (4.2) 3.8

Borrowings - - (34.2) - (34.2)

Total liabilities (793.1)  0.3  - (0.5) (793.3)

Net Assets 564.6 (5.8) - (4.2)  554.6

Other reserves  7.1 (1.6) -  -   5.5

Retained earnings 356.0 (4.2) - (4.2)  347.6

Total Equity 564.6 (5.8) - (4.2)  554.6

39

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

26 weeks to

30 September

2022

As originally

reported

£m

1. Foreign

exchange

£m

3. Supplier

arrangements

£m

26 weeks to

30 September

2022

Restated

£m

Profit for the period 23.1 (4.2) (4.2)  14.7

Cash flow hedges:

Fair value changes in the period 9.0  1.1  -  10.1

Income tax on Other comprehensive income (0.9) (0.2) - (1.1)

Total other comprehensive income for the period

net of tax
8.1  0.9   -   9.0

Total comprehensive income for the period  31.2 (3.3) (4.2)  23.7

Hedging gains and losses and costs of hedging

transferred to the cost of inventory
(3.0) (2.5)  (5.5)

Balance at 30 September 2022 564.6 (5.8) (4.2)  554.6

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

26 weeks to

30 September

2022

As originally

reported

£m

1. Foreign

exchange

£m

3. Supplier

arrangements

£m

26 weeks to

30 September

2022

Restated

£m

Profit after tax for the period 23.1 (4.2) (4.2)  14.7

Exchange Movement (9.6)  5.4  - (4.2)

Income Tax Expense 6.2 (1.2) (1.0)  4.0

Increase in inventories (22.7) - 0.5 (22.2)

Increase in trade and other receivables (30.9)  -   4.2 (26.7)

Increase in trade and other payables 47.5  -   (4.2)   43.3

Net cash from operating activities 69.3 - (4.7)   64.6

Payments relating to supplier financing - - (2.8) (2.8)

Receipts relating to supplier financing - - 7.5 7.5

Net cash from financing activities (23.4) - 4.7 (18.7)

Earnings Per Share

26 weeks to

30 September

2022

As originally

reported

26 weeks to

30 September

2022

Restated

Basic earnings per ordinary share 10.6p 6.8p

Diluted earnings per ordinary share 10.3p 6.6p

Basic earnings per ordinary share before non-underlying items 10.6p 6.7p

Diluted earnings per ordinary share before non-underlying items 10.3p 6.5p

40

The total impact of the above prior period adjustments on the results for the 52 weeks to 31 March 2023 are as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

52 weeks to

31 March

2023

As originally

reported

£m

3. Supplier

arrangements

£m

4. Merchant

Fees

£m

52 weeks to

31 March

2023

Restated

£m

Revenue 1,593.5 - (1.7) 1,591.8

Cost of Sales (808.2) (7.3) (1.1) (816.6)

Gross Profit 785.3 (7.3) (2.8)  775.2

Operating expenses (721.7) - 2.8 (718.9)

Profit Before Tax 43.5 (7.3) -  36.2

Tax on underlying items (10.6)  1.4   -  (9.2)

Profit for the period attributable to equity

shareholders
34.0 (5.9) -  28.1

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

52 weeks to

31 March

2023

As originally

reported

£m

3. Supplier

arrangements

£m

4. Merchant

Fees

£m

52 weeks to

31 March

2023

Restated

£m

Trade and other payables (355.0) (7.3)  -   (362.3)

Current tax liabilities (5.0) 1.4 -   (3.6)

Total current liabilities (462.2) (5.9) -  (468.1)

Net current liabilities (18.4) (5.9) - (24.3)

Total liabilities (784.3) (5.9) - (790.2)

Net Assets 562.8 (5.9) -  556.9

Retained earnings 362.0 (5.9) -  356.1

Total Equity 562.8 (5.9) -  556.9

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

52 weeks to

31 March

2023

As originally

reported

£m

3. Supplier

arrangements

£m

4. Merchant

Fees

£m

52 weeks to

31 March

2023

Restated

£m

Profit after tax for the period 34.0 (5.9) -  28.1

Income Tax Expense 9.5 (1.4) -  8.1

Increase in trade and other payables 32.0  7.3   -   39.3

Net cash from operating activities 154.8 -   - 154.8

Earnings Per Share

52 weeks to

31 March

2023

As originally

reported

52 weeks to

31 March

2023

Restated

Basic earnings per ordinary share 15.6p 12.9p

Diluted earnings per ordinary share 15.0p 12.4p

Basic earnings per ordinary share before non-underlying items 18.8p 16.1p

Diluted earnings per ordinary share before non-underlying items 18.0p 15.4p

41

Responsibility statement of the Directors in respect of the half-yearly financial report

We confirm that to the best of our knowledge:

• the condensed set of financial statements has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting as adopted